Her employment records indicate that she previously worked as a cashier in

the retail industry.  (Tr. 178).  The records of the SSA reveal that Plaintiff had

earnings in the years 1990 through 2012.  (Tr. 167).  Her annual earnings range

from a low of one hundred thirty-three dollars and zero cents ($133.00) in 1990 to

a high of fourteen thousand eight hundred fifty-one dollars and eighty-five cents

($14,851.85) in 2003.  (Tr. 167).  Her total earnings during this twenty-two (22)

year period were one hundred sixty-seven thousand nine hundred eleven dollars